Agenda
For enquiries on this agenda, please contact:
Ann Sweeney tel 020 8547 4629
e-mail: ann.sweeney@kingston.gov.uk
Published on 3 June 2019

Surbiton Neighbourhood Committee
Date:

Tuesday 11 June 2019

Time:

7:30 pm

Place:

Dysart School, 190 Ewell Road, Surbiton

Members of the Committee
Alexandra Ward

Councillor Mark Beynon
Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes
Councillor Sharron Falchikov-Sumner

Berrylands Ward

Councillor Sushila Abraham
Councillor Anita Schaper
Councillor John Sweeney

St Mark’s Ward

Councillor Liz Green
Councillor Diane White
Councillor Yogan Yoganathan

Surbiton Hill Ward

Councillor Hilary Gander
Councillor Alison Holt
Councillor Malcolm Self

Everyone is welcome to attend the meeting

This agenda is available to view on: www.kingston.gov.uk
You can also access this agenda through the Modern.gov app or by
scanning the QR code with your smartphone.

2

3

Agenda
1.

Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for the municipal year
2019/20
To appoint a Neighbourhood Committee Chair and Vice Chair for the municipal
year 2019/20.

2.

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Yogan Yoganathan.

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Petitions

5.

Questions

6.

Minutes
To confirm the minutes the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019.

7.

Neighbourhood Manager's Report

8.

Browns Road Area

Appendix A

9.

Planning Application - 30 The Avenue Surbiton KT5 8JG
18/00213/FUL

Appendix B

10.

Mayfield, Old Malden Lane, Worcester Park, Worcester Park,
KT4 7PU - Planning Consultation

Appendix C

The application for
Change of Use from Residential (C3) to a Mixed Land Use of Residential (C3) and
Primary School (D1) for up to 72 children and 15 staff at Mayfield, Old Malden Lane
with parking facilities /mini bus drop off and collection from the Richard Challoner
School will be determined at the Development Control Committee in accordance
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.
The application has been brought to the Neighbourhood Committee for comment.
11.

Ear
[...]
hat
they make the most of the speaking time. The notes attached to the original consultation
letter from the Planning Officer will have explained the things that the Committee can't
take account of - loss of view, property values etc.
The order of speaking is:
Planning applications

Enforcement/Tree Preservation Orders

1.
2.

Objector(s)

Planning Officer to present item
(5 minutes)
Land/property owner

3.

Applicant

(5 minutes)

4.

Objector(s)

5.

Applicant

6.

(5 minutes)

The Council as applicant and/or supporters of
the action proposed
(5 minutes)
Questions from Committee to Objector(s) and Applicant
(5 minutes)
Land/property owner
(5 minutes)
(5 minutes)

The Council as applicant and/or supporters of
the action proposed
(5 minutes)
Sweep up by Planning Officer

8
7.

Questions from Committee to Officers

8.

Debate and decision by Committee

A1

Appendix A

Surbiton Neighbourhood Committee
11 June 2019
Browns Road Area - Parking Proposals

Assistant Director, Transportation & Highways

Purpose
This report outlines the outcome of a Traffic Management Order (TMO) consultation on
the introduction of a Permit Parking Area (PPA) in the Browns Road area (i.e. Browns
Road, Warwick Grove, South Place, Mayberry Place and King Charles Crescent) and the
provisional outcome in the Alpha Road area (i.e. Alpha Road, Britannia Road and Middle
Green Close).
Recommendations
To resolve that -

1. the objections received in response to the publication of the TMO for the Browns
Road area, & Alpha Road area and officer’s responses, as set out in paragraphs 9
and 11 are noted;.
2. the objections received are set aside, and the implementation of the TMO for the
introduction of a PPA which would operate Mon-Fri 11am -2pm in the Browns
Road area including (Browns Road,Warwick Road,South Lane, Mayberry Place
and King Charles Crescent, Alpha Road, Britannia Road and Middle Green Close)
is approved and the objectors are informed of this decision.

Benefits to the Community:
Residents will find it easier to park their vehicles in their own roads.

Key Points
1.

On 20 March 2019, the Surbiton Neighbourhood Committee considered a report
outlining the objections received to the draft TMO for the Browns Road area
regarding the introduction of new PPA in their roads (operational Monday-Friday
11am-2pm). Moreover, the Committee reviewed the results of local consultation
in the Alpha Road area on the extension of the PPA to their roads. The results of
this consultation demonstrated support from residents.

2.

Subsequently, the Committee decided to defer making a decision on the Browns
Road TMO until the TMO for the Alpha Road area was published, in order to
consider all responses collectively.

3.

The TMO for the Alpha Road area was published on 16 May 2019 and will close
on 6 June 2019. To date, only one objection has been received. Based on the
outcomes (to date) for Alpha Road area, and the outcomes for Browns Road
area, members are asked to decide on the way forward.

A2

Context
4.

On 6 November 2018, the Surbiton Neighbourhood Committee agreed to
introduce a new Permit Parking Area (PPA) operational Monday-Friday
11am-2pm in the Browns Road area, i.e. Browns Road, Warwick Grove, South
Place, Mayberry Place, and King Charles Crescent. The Alpha Road area (i.e.
Alpha Road, Britannia Road, and Middle Green Close) was not taken forward
due to low response rate to the consultation.

5.

On 16 January 2019, a petition was submitted to the Surbiton Neighbourhood
Committee asking the Council to consider adding back in the Alpha Road area as
part of the approved PPA. The Committee resolved that residents from the Alpha
Road area be consulted again.

6.

On 20 March 2019, the Committee considered a report outlining the objections
received to the draft Traffic Management Order (TMO) for the Browns Road area
and the results of the local consultation in the Alpha Road area. Subsequently,
the Committee decided to defer making a decision on the Browns Road TMO
until the TMO for the Alpha Road area was published, in order to consider all
responses collectively.

7.

The TMO consultation for the Alpha Road area was published on 16 May 2019 in
local newspapers and on the Council’s website. The deadline for the consultation
is 6 June 2019.

Proposal and Options
8.

Introduction of new PPA operational Monday-Friday 11am-2pm in the Browns
Road and Alpha Road areas.

Objections received to the Browns Road area, Alpha Road area TMO
9.

Objections received are as follows:
1] ‘I work in Sainsbury's on the Ewell Road and travel by car as I do shift
work between 6am - 11pm. I do not live in the PPA area but need to park in
South Lane. a PPA would seriously affect my ability to work’.
The fact that a person works in Ewell Road does not entitle them to park for
free in South Lane which is part of the proposed PPA however the scheme is
only operational from 11am-2pm Mon-Fri which still allows free parking either
side of those hours. For that reason, we recommend that this objection is set
aside.

10.

During the publication of Browns Road area draft Traffic Management Order
(TMO), 10 objections received from Alpha Road residents, hence the scheme is
extended to include them, the objections are no longer valid.

11.

As at the date of publication of this report two objections were received from
Middle Green Close, outlining such a scheme will impact them negatively, & 6
emails received 5 supporting the scheme, and one is concerned about the impact
of such a scheme will have on none highways on-street parking “housing car
park in Alpha Road and Middle Green Close”.

A3

Consultations
12.

Please see below, the result of the local consultation on the extension of PPA to
Alpha Road area carried out in Jan/Feb 2019;
Q1: Do you want a PPA scheme?
Street

No: 7

sent

rec’d

yes

no

Alpha Road

59

18

17

1

Britannia Road

86

16

12

4

9

2

0

2

154

36

29

7

Middle Green Place
Totals
13.

Yes:29

Based on the result and comments 
[...]
 parking controls, and it is likely that the traffic would spread over a wider
area. It would, however, reduce the amount of local traffic that uses the roads in
the controlled area, whilst trying to find a space to park.

Background papers Consultation response Papers - Letters received - past consultations and parking surveys
Document, Surbiton Neighbourhood Committee report, Objections received;
held by author
Author of report  - Younes Hamade, Senior Professional Traffic Engineer
tel 020 8547 5922 email: younes.hamade@kingston.gov.uk

BUS
STOP

R
KING CHA

S1

LES' ROAD
S2

Richmond Grove

S3

THE RETREAT

LYSANDER GARDENS

THE RETREAT

S4

ALPHA ROAD
GLASS PLACE

·
SP3A

MIDDLE GREEN

CLOSE

·

SP2A

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY RECENT
QUESTIONNAIRE

S3

S3

SP3

SOUTH PLACE

S1

S1

BRITANNIA ROAD
S3
S1

WARWICK GROVE

A240 EWELL ROAD

H URC
RIST C

D
H ROA

CH

ALPHA ROAD
S3

ESCENT

AMBULANCES

KING CHARLES CR

S1

S3
S1

ARLES' R

KING CH

S1 S3

BROWN'S ROAD

BROWN'S ROAD

OAD

S1 S3

KING CHARLES CR

MAYBERRY PLACE

BUS
STOP

Sutton

A5

ESCENT
S3

KING CHARLES CRESCENT

S1
S3
S1

BUS
STOP

APPENDIX A
SURBITON NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 11 JUNE 2019
REPORT BY
HEAD OF PLANNING & REGENERATION
PLANNING APPLICATIONS
INDEX

ITEM
NO

A1

REGISTER
NO

18/00213/FUL

DESCRIPTION

RECOMMENDATION

30 The Avenue
Surbiton
KT5 8JG

Demolition of existing 8 garages to rear. PERMIT
Erection of new building comprising of 2
x 2 bed residential units with roof space
accommodation, including associated
car parking and landscaping.

PAGE
NO

A1
B1

Appendix B

Report 441722

ADDRESS

B2
SURBITON NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMITTEE
11TH JUNE 2019
REPORT BY THE
Assistant Director of Strategic Planning & Infrastructure
PLANNING APPLICATIONS
All recommendations for planning permission in this section are automatically subject
to the condition limiting the duration of the permission required by Sections 91 and 92
of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) 1990 unless permission is to be
granted for a limited period or unless there is a specific recommendation that the period
for such duration be other than the period referred to in the standard condition. All
background papers are incorporated into Planning Application Reports.
The policies listed are those from the Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames the
Local Development Framework Core Strategy, Adopted April 2012.

A1

B3
Surbiton Neighbourhood Committee
Date of Meeting: 11/06/2019

A1

Register No:

18/00213/FUL

Address:

30 THE AVENUE, SURBITON

(c) Crown Copyright. All right reserved. Royal Borough of Kingston 2007. Licence number
100019285.
[Please note that this plan is intended to assist in locating the development it is not the site
plan of the proposed development which may have different boundaries. Please refer to the
application documents for the proposed site boundaries.]

A2

B4
Ward:
Description of Proposal:

Plan Type:
Expiry Date:

Berrylands
Demolition of existing 8 garages to rear. Erection of
new building comprising of 2 x 2 bed residential units
with roof space accommodation, including associated
car parking and landscaping.
Full Application
31/01/2019

APPLICANT'S PLAN NOS:
293(PL)00 SITE LOCATION PLAN

Received

06/12/2018

293(PL)01 EXISTING SITE PLAN

Received

06/12/2018

293(PL)03 Rev B PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN

Received

30/05/2019

293(PL)03 Rev B PROPOSED SITE PLAN

Received

30/05/2019

293(PL)04 PROPOSED PLANS

Received

06/12/2018

293(PL)05 SIDE ELEVATIONS

Received

06/12/2018

293(PL)06 SIDE ELEVATIONS

Received

06/12/2018

293(PL)07 SECTION CC

Received

06/12/2018

293(PL)08 B PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

Received

06/12/2018

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 2019
Planning Practice Guidance (web based resource)

Development Plan
London Plan 2016
LDF Core Strategy April 2012

Policies
LP 3.3
LP 3.4
LP 3.5
LP 6.13
LP 7.4
LP 7.6
CS 01

LONDON PLAN JULY 2012
Increasing housing supply
Optimising housing potential
Quality and design of housing development
Parking
Local character
Architecture
LDF CORE STRATEGY CORE POLICIES
Climate Change Mitigation
A3

B5
CS 08
CS 10
DM01
DM10
DM12
DM13

Character, Heritage and Design
Housing Delivery
LDF CORE STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
Sustainable Design and Construction Stan
Design Requirements for New Developments
Development in Conservation Areas and Affecting Heritage
Assets
Housing Quality and Mix

CONSULTATIONS
1. Neighbour notifications: 42 addresses have been notified of the
proposed development. 7 objections have been received. The
objections are summarised as follows:
-Design and Layout
-Height and bulk
-Loss of privacy
-Loss of sunlight/daylight
-Impact on trees
-Car parking/access issues
-Noise

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
2. The application site is located on the west side of The Avenue north of
the junction of Christ Church Road. The site is occupied by a 4 storey
semi-detached residential building fronting The Avenue which consists
of 6 flats. The building is enveloped by open grounds to the front and
rear and an access road to the side that leads to 8 lock up garages to
the rear of the private grounds of the residential property.
3. The surrounding area is predominantly residential in character and
appearance and sits within the Christ Church Conservation Area. It has
a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 1a (poor) and does not
lie within a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) or a Flood Zone. There are
no individual trees protected by Tree Preservation Orders on the site,
but they are all protected by virtue of it lying within the Conservation
Area. The Grade II listed Christ Church is located south of the site
approximately 20 metres from the site’s boundary.

PROPOSAL
4. Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing 8 garages to
rear. Erection of new building comprising of 2 x 2 bed residential units
with roof space accommodation, including associated car parking and
landscaping (including revised parking layout and refuse/recycling
position)
A4

B6

ASSESSME
[...]
rd:
Description of Proposal:

Plan Type:
Expiry Date:

Alexandra
Change of Use from Residential (C3) to a
Mixed Land Use of Residential (C3) and
Primary School (D1) for up to 72 children
and 15 staff at Mayfield, Old Malden Lane
with parking facilities/mini bus drop off and
collection from the Richard Challoner School
(additional information received)
Full Application
28/01/2019

This planning application has been brought to the Neighbourhood
Committee for comment. The application for the abovementioned
development will be determined at the Development Control Committee
in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.
The Proposal
1. This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the
existing 5 bedroom house and ancillary outbuildings to a mixed land use
including a 3 bedroom residential flat (Class C3) occupying the first and
second floors, and a full time forest primary school (Class D1) for up to 72
children and 15 staff occupying the ground floor and garden area, including
use of the 4 existing outbuildings for teaching accommodation.
2. The application is for a change of use only, and no extensions or additional
buildings are proposed.
3. The proposed primary school would be run by Little Forest Folk who opened
London's first full time outdoor nursery in Wimbledon in January 2015. Due to
demand for spaces they have since opened nurseries in Wandsworth,
Fulham, Barnes and Chiswick. The current proposal seeks to provide a
primary school, which follows the same outdoor education curriculum
approach. The current scheme would extend the outdoor environmental
education concept to primary school children aged between 4-11 years of
age.
4. During the school time (daytime) the ground floor of the existing dwelling
house will provide:
● A 25.1sqm technology and design room (capacity for 12 children),
● A 23.9 sqm dining hall with learning space (capacity 8 children)
● A 27.4sqm "Focus on Mastery" room (capacity for 12 children),
● A 15.9sqm kit
[...]
Residential Amenity
● Highways, Access and Parking
● Legal Agreements (including the ability to bind other parties to
secure access arrangements)
● Sustainability

C9

●

Other Material
Biodiversity

Considerations,

including

Drainage

and

Conclusion
36.

All comments raised will be taken into account in the assessment of the
planning application.

D1
Kingston Town Neighbourhood Committee - 4 June 2019
South of the Borough Neighbourhood Committee - 4 June 2019
Maldens and Coombe Neighbourhood Committee - 11 June 2019
Surbiton Neighbourhood Committee - 11 June 2019

Appendix D

Early Engagement on the Local Plan
Report by Assistant Director, Strategic Planning & Infrastructure
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor Malcolm Self, Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy,
Culture & Heritage
Purpose
To engage with the Neighbourhood Committee and seek comments from Members on the Local
Plan Early Engagement as part of the public consultation.
Recommendation
To resolve that the comments of the Neighbourhood Committee are reported back to the
Strategic Housing and Planning Committee when it considers the Local Plan Early Engagement
document and the Committee encourages individuals and organisations to submit their own
responses.
Benefits to the Community:
The Local Plan Early Engagement document is the first stage in the preparation of the
Borough’s Local Plan. This is the first public consultation on the new Local Plan for Kingston
Borough, thereby allowing the community to help shape the document from the outset.
Key Points
●

The Council is preparing a new Local Plan which will replace the current Core
Strategy (2012) and Kingston Town Centre Area Action Plan (2008). Planning
applications must be determined in accordance with the local plan, unless material
considerations indicate otherwise. For the Royal Borough of Kingston upon
Thames, this will be the new Local Plan and the London Plan, and therefore the
new Local Plan is critical in shaping the future of the borough.


Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
Enquiries to Matthew Stickley, tel 020 8457 5698 tel 020 8547 5698; email
matthew.stickley@kingston.gov.uk
Democratic Services, Guildhall KT1 1EU

SURBITON NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMITTEE
11 JUNE 2019
19:30 – 23:31
Alexandra Ward

Councillor Mark Beynon
Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes
Councillor Sharron Falchikov-Sumner

Berrylands Ward

Councillor Sushila Abraham
Councillor Anita Schaper
Councillor John Sweeney

St Mark’s Ward

Councillor Liz Green
Councillor Diane White
Councillor Yogan Yoganathan

Surbiton Hill Ward

Councillor Hilary Gander
Councillor Alison Holt
Councillor Malcolm Self
* Absent

1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR FOR THE
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20
Nominations for the position of Chair and Vice Chair of Surbiton Neighbourhood
Committee were put forward: Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes as Chair and
Councillor John Sweeney as Vice Chair.
RESOLVED that:
Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes was appointed as Chair and Councillor John
Sweeney as Vice Chair.
Voting
Election of Councillor Foulder-Hughes as Chair: unanimously in favour
Election of Councillor Sweeney as Vice-Chair
For: Councillors Mark Beynon, Sam Foulder-Hughes, Hilary Gander, Liz
Green, Alison Holt, Malcolm Self, John Sweeney, Diane White
1

SURBITON
11 JUNE 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

Against: Councillor Sharron Falchikov-Sumner
Abstentions: none
Councillors Sushila Abraham, Anita Schaper, and Yogan Yoganathan were not
present for this item.
2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes declared a non-pecuniary interest Agenda item 9 Planning application - 30 The Avenue, Surbiton KT5 8JG 18/00213/FUL as he had
recently signed for tenancy of a property close to the address of planning proposal
and advised that he would relinquish the Chair for this item and that he would leave
the room. Councillor John Sweeney took the Chair for this item only.
Councillors Malcolm Self and Mark Beynon declared personal interests in Agenda
item 10 - Planning Consultation, Mayfield, Old Malden Lane, Worcester Park KT4
7PU as they are both members of the Development Control Committee which would
determine the application. They did not take part in the discussion but moved to the
rear of the Gallery for this item.

3.

PETITIONS
None.

4.

QUESTIONS
A number of questions were asked by members of the public:
Mr Ernie Allen asked about a problem with water drainage in Ellerton Road and
mentioned that he had previously raised concerns about inadequate road sweeping
with Councillor Malcolm Self. It was agreed that a written officer response would be
sent to Mr Allen.
Mr Graham Garrett asked several questions.
Mr Garrett raised concerns about planning around Dysart School and asked what
steps had been taken by the Council’s enforcement team in regard to enforcing
compliance with planning permissions 14/16740/FUL and 15/16401/COND. The
Planning Officer confirmed that this had been raised with the enforcement team and
a full written response would be given.
Mr Garrett then asked if an update could be provided regarding application
17/16742/FUL which had been considered by the committee in 2018. The Planning
Officer informed Mr Garrett and the committee that they had been in contact with the
applicant and relayed residents’ and the committee’s concerns regarding the lack of
green space and landscaping, and that the applicant is currently considering these
2

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

SURBITON
11 JUNE 2019

representations. The Planning Officer informed Mr Garrett that a written response
would be provided.
Mr Garrett also asked if the council, as landlord of Dysart School, had taken steps to
enforce covenants within the lease of Dysart School regarding maintenance of the
school as a whole and, as he saw it, non-compliance with planning law regarding this
building. The Chair informed Mr Garrett that a written response would be given.
Mr John Tellick referred to a street light at the corner of Ewell Road and Hollyfield
Road which was permanently on. He stated he had reported it last week but no
action had been taken. The Highways Engineer agreed to take this up with the
lighting engineer based in Sutton.
5.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that:
the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 were unanimously confirmed as
an accurate record.

6.

NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGER'S REPORT
The Neighbourhood Manager, James Geach, presented a report on recent activities
and upcoming events within the Surbiton area:
Friends of Fishponds working party on 8 June 2019 was attended by 32
volunteers and Neighbourhood Community Rangers working on environmental
projects, including the build of a new stag beetle loggery.
The Neighbourhood Community Forum held on 10 June to launch
engagement on Your Community Plan, which was attended by 30 residents.
Recycle Wire Art Workshop on 15 June 14:00 to 13:30 at Kingston Museum.
Mental Well-being Festival on 1 July 15:00 to 18:00 at the King Charles
Centre, Hollyfield Road, organised by Kingston Adult Education.
Berrylands Summer Festival on 7 July midday to 16:00, organised by
Berrylands Scout Group.
Surbiton Festival on 28 September 2019.
He also highlighted that submissions for Community Grants would be considered at
the next meeting of the Surbiton Neighbourhood Committee.

7.

BROWNS ROAD AREA

Appendix A

3

SURBITON
11 JUNE 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

The committee considered a report outlining the responses to a public consultation
regarding the proposed implementation of a Traffic Management Order (TMO) in the
Browns Road and Alpha Road areas which would introduce a Permit Parking Area
(PPA). The roads concerned were Browns Road, Warwick Grove, South Place,
Mayberry Place, King Charles Crescent, Alpha Road, Britannia Road and Middle
Green Close. The Senior Professional Engineer for Surbiton and Kingston
Neighbourhoods advised the committee that as they had already approved similar
such schemes in other areas the committee should consider setting aside the
objections to the TMO and implement the scheme.
The committee raised concerns regarding the impact on local business owners, the
allocation of spaces to residents whose properties would be affected by the proposed
Permit Parking Area (PPA), scheduled construction works nearby, the financial cost
to residents, and the potential impact on blue badge holders. The Professional
Engineer answered the concerns by explaining that local business owners should
benefit from the scheme, that spaces were never allocated through PPAs, that it was
imperative to begin works to avoid problems being caused for residents because of
the scheduled construction works, and that blue badge holders would continue to be
able to park anywhere within the PPA without a permit.
Mr Oliver Gill, a resident of Richmond Grove who had submitted an objection,
questioned the legality and process of the consultation and explained that he was
opposed to the principle of parking outside his own home. Mr Gill also raised
concerns regarding a page of the consultation document having been absent from
the online version.
The officer responded that although there had been a problem with a missing page of
the consultation document, this was quickly rectified and was a case of human error.
He added that all statutory requirements regarding publication of the consultation had
been fulfilled and so the consultation was, therefore, conducted legally.
Councillor Foulder-Hughes, Chair, indicated that he wished to amend the motion to
include a provision for confirmatory legal advice to address these concerns. This
was seconded by Councillor Mark Beynon and the committee agreed.
With the permission of the Chair, further resident concerns were raised included the
problems of parking in Middle Green Close, although it was admitted that this would
not be resolvable through this PPA alone as a number of the parking bays belong to
housing.
Following further discussion the Professional Engineer advised that there would be a
review of the scheme after one year to see whether it meets the expectations.
RESOLVED that:
1. the objections received in response to the publication of the TMO for the
Browns Road area, & Alpha Road area and officer’s responses, as set out in
paragraphs 9 and 11 are noted; and
2. subject to legal advice, the objections received are set aside, and the TMO for
the introduction of a PPA which would operate Mon-Fri 11am-2pm in the
Browns Road area including (Browns Road, Warwick Road, South Place,
4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

SURBITON
11 JUNE 2019

Mayberry Place and King Charles Crescent, Alpha Road, Britannia Road and
Middle Green Close) is implemented and the objectors are informed of this
decision.
Voting - unanimously in favour.
8.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 30 THE AVENUE SURBITON KT5
8JG 18/00213/FUL

Appendix B

A summary of the reasons for granting planning permission and of any relevant
development plan policies and proposals is included in the report of the Assistant
Director of Strategic Planning and Infrastructure for each application where
permission is recommended.
Permitted applications are subject to the conditions, legal agreements and
informatives set out in the report and late material together with any other details on
late responses to consultations or comments received since the agenda was printed,
revised drawings circulated at the meeting and any recommendations, additional
conditions and informatives set out below.
The following spoke on the planning application:
Objector - Katherine Wright
On behalf of the Applicant - Simon Brown, Hale Brown Architects
Having declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item, Councillor Sam FoulderHughes absented the Chair and left the room and Councillor John Sweeney, Vice
Chair was in the Chair.
Planning Application - 30 The Avenue Surbiton KT5 8JG 18/00213/FUL
(Appendix B of agenda)
Demolition of existing eight garages to rear. Erection of new building comprising of 2
x 2 bed residential units with roof space accommodation, including associated car
parking and landscaping.
In considering the application the Committee discussed concerns about parking at
the front of the property and obscure glazing to prevent overlooking into the rear of
the existing property.
An amendment was proposed as follows: ‘that the provision of off-street parking be
removed from this application’. The amendment fell.
An amendment was proposed to Condition 13 such that the film should not be used
to obtain the required level of obscurity and the glazing should be obscure glazing.
Voting
i)

Removal of parking bays
5

SURBITON
11 JUNE 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

For: Councillors Gander, Holt, Self, White, Schaper
Against: Councillors Abraham, Beynon, Green, Sweeney, Yoganathan
Abstentions: nil
Neither Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes nor Councillor Sharron Falchikov-Sumner
voted on this item as they were not present.
As the proposed amendment had five votes in favour and five against, a deciding
vote by the Chair of this item, Councillor John Sweeney, was cast and thus the
amendment fell.
A further amendment was proposed as follows:
ii)

‘that details of the parking arrangements be submitted with the planning
application’.
For: Councillors Gander, Holt, Self, White, Abraham, Beynon, Green,
Sweeney, Yoganathan, Schaper
Against: nil
Abstentions: nil

Neither Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes nor Councillor Sharron Falchikov-Sumner
voted on this item as they were not present.
The amendment was, therefore, unanimously carried.
iii) A final amendment was proposed as follows: ‘that the glazing used on windows be
made of glass’ with the language of the condition to be clarified in an informative (see
below).
Voting
For: Councillors Gander, Holt, Self, White, Abraham, Beynon, Green, Sweeney,
Yoganathan, Schaper
Against: nil
Abstentions: nil
Neither Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes nor Councillor Sharron Falchikov-Sumner
voted on this item as they were not present.
The amendment was, therefore, unanimously carried.
-Having considered the report and the contributions from the speakers, the Committee
RESOLVED that:
the
application
is
permitted
conditions/informatives):

(with

Condition item 13 (B14/A13)
6

the

following

additional/amended

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

SURBITON
11 JUNE 2019

The final sentence of the first paragraph (beginning ‘Any film used…’) is
removed.
An informative is to be added to this condition saying ‘The glazing of windows
less than 1.7m above finished floor level shall be made of obscured glass’.
Voting
For: Councillors Gander, Abraham, Beynon, Green, Sweeney, Yoganathan,
Schaper
Against: Councillor Self
Abstentions: Councillors Holt and White
Neither Councillor Sam Foulder-Hughes nor Councillor Sharron Falchikov-Sumner
voted on this item as they were not present.
The application was, therefore, approved.
9.

MAYFIELD, OLD MALDEN LANE, WORCESTER PARK,
WORCESTER PARK, KT4 7PU - PLANNING CONSULTATION

Appendix C

The application for Change of Use from Residential (C3) to a Mixed Land Use of
Residential (C3) and Primary School (D1) for up to 72 children and 15 staff at
Mayfield, Old Malden Lane with parking facilities/minibus drop off and collection from
the Richard Challoner School will be determined at the Development Control
Committee in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. The application
was brought to the Neighbourhood Committee for comment.
After considering a presentation on the application from Beverley Tourle, Planning
Advisor to the applicant, during which she stated that the number of children who
would be at the school had been reduced to 56 and 12 staff and for duration of two
years. The building would be used as a school for 142 days of the year and for the
rest of the year it would be only for single family dwelling use. The committee heard
from residents who spoke both for and against the proposal. Members of the
committee questioned the Planning Advisor and the applicant regarding protection of
the environment, how other Little Forest Folk schools operate, the arrangements for
drop-off and pick-up with Richard Challoner School, and more. The Committee heard
that the grounds would be designed to provide a quiet area nearest to the boundary
with neighbours with free play at the end furthest from neighbours.
Comments by the committee were made regarding the impact of the proposed
development on nearby residents and their mental health, but also for the importance
of choice of schooling in the borough.
RESOLVED that:
The comments raised will be considered when the decision on this proposal is made
at a future meeting of the Development Control Committee.
Voting - unanimously in favour
7

SURBITON
11 JUNE 2019

10.

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

EARLY ENGAGEMENT ON THE LOCAL PLAN

Appendix D

The committee considered the report on Early Engagement on the Local Plan. The
committee noted the importance of using this initial engagement opportunity to
consider a range of views from the residents of Kingston to ensure early and
proportionate engagement on the Local Plan. Members noted that the early
engagement scheme builds upon the statutory consultation requirements of the
development of a Local Plan. Members noted that the council was undertaking a 12week consultation rather than the six-week consultation required by statute due to the
importance of the Local Plan.
The committee noted that the borough was forecast to see an increased demand for
housing over the coming years, and that the London Plan would likely set a
challenging housing target for the Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames.
Members also noted the necessity to ensure further housing would be supported by
adequate infrastructure provision.
Members noted that the engagement proposals set out 153 sites across the borough
on the expectation that a number would be clearly rejected by residents for
development. It was further clarified to members that the council was as yet not
committed to any specific proposal(s) but instead seeking the views of as many
residents as possible.
Members noted that the consultation also allows for residents to specify areas in
which they would like to see housing, biodiversity, workspaces, infrastructure, and
nature conservation.
RESOLVED that:
1. comments made were to be referred to the Strategic Housing and Planning
Committee when it considers the Local Plan Early Engagement document;
and
2. organisations and individuals are encouraged to engage with the Local Plan.
11.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

12.

URGENT ITEMS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR

Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair

8

